NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

56
Klasifikacija/Classification: Javno/Public

4.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.3. Market Risk (Continued)

4.3.1. Foreign Currency Risk (Continued)

The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency risk is presented in the following table:

In thousands of EUR USD CHF GBP Other  Total

Assets in foreign currencies 10,959 246 538 1,285  13,028
Liabilities in foreign currencies 10,905 245 542 1,286  12,978

Net open position:
 - 31 December 2022 54  1 (4)  (1)   50
 - 31 December 2021 (125) 9 (129) 36  (209)

% of the core capital:
 - 31 December 2022 0.34% 0.01% -0.03% -0.01%
 - 31 December 2021 -1.30% 0.09% -1.34% 0.37%

Aggregate open position:
 - 31 December 2022 50
 - 31 December 2021 (209)

Management of currency risk exposure, apart from analysis of Bank’s assets and liabilities denominated in foreign
currencies, includes a sensitivity analysis on the exchange rate change. The scenario of the fluctuation in
exchange rate in the range of + 10% to -10% compared to the EUR is presented in the following table.

 In thousands of EUR
 Change in exchange rates

 Amount in 10%  -10%

Foreign
currency

ASSETS
Cash balances and deposits with central
banks

 360  36  (36)

Loans and placements to banks   5,892  589  (589)
Securities   6,776  678  (678)

Total assets 13,028 1,303  (1,303)

Liabilities
Custody operations   564  56  (56)
Deposits due to customers   12,415  1,241  (1,241)

Total liabilities 12,979 1,297  (1,297)

Net currency risk exposure:
  -  31 December 2022 6  (6)

  -  31 December 2021 (21)  21

ADRIATIC BANK A.D. PODGORICA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

57
Klasifikacija/Classification: Javno/Public

4.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.3. Market Risk (Continued)

4.3.1. Foreign Currency Risk (Continued)

As of 31 December 2022, assuming that all other parameters remain the same, the change in the exchange rate
of EUR against other currencies by + 10% or -10%, the Bank's profit would decrease, or increase in the amount
of EUR 6 thousand (31 December 2021: EUR 21 thousand). The cause of the moderate exposure of the Bank to